
T he Financial Status Report provides a 

summary budget-to-actual comparison of 

revenues and expenditures for the General 

Fund and Utility Funds for the quarter ended 

June 30, 2016. 

 

Revenue and expenditure comparisons are 

also made to the same period in prior years. 

Relevant statistical summaries are provided if 

deemed pertinent. 

 

Additionally, an update on the current 

national and local economic outlook is 

provided.  
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Introduction 
A T  A  G L A N C E :  

 

 Second quarter 

construction-

related sales tax is 

up 12% over 2015. 

 B&O tax is 74% 

higher than second 

quarter of 2015 

due to rate 

increases and 

changes in City 

municipal code. 

 Development 

activity dipped 10% 

compared to 

second quarter 

2015 due to 

decreased number 

of new commercial 

and multi-family 

pojects.  

Neutral = variance of -1.0% to 1.0% Neutral = variance of -1.0% to 1.0%

Positive = variance  > -1.0% Positive = variance  > 1.0%

Warning = variance > 1.0% Warning = variance > -1.0%

 Key to Expenditure Trend Indicators Key to Revenue Trend Indicators

Year-to-Date 

Performance

Compared to 

Budget

General Fund Expenditures vs. Budget Positive -3%

General Fund Revenue vs. Budget Neutral 1%

Tax Revenue Performance Neutral 1%

Utility Funds Expenses vs. Budget Positive -2%

Utility Funds Revenues vs. Budget Neutral 1%
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General Fund:  2016 Second Quarter Performance 
Revenue Highlights 
 

T he primary revenue sources for 

the General Fund are taxes 

and charges for services. 

Together, these revenue sources 

comprise about 88% of the total 

General Fund revenue.  

 

As of June 30, total General Fund 

revenue finished at $21,518,056, 

or 51% of the 2016 budgeted 

amount; 10% higher than 2015.  

 

Seven of the eight major revenue 

sources experienced gains in the 

second quarter of 2016 

compared to the same period in 

2015. B&O tax and Recreation 

fees showed significant gains; 74% 

and 56% respectively.  

 

Only one major revenue source 

reported less revenue compared 

to second quarter 2015; 

Development fees were 10% 

lower than last year, continuing 

the decline reported in the first 

quarter financial update. 

  

Major Revenue Source:  

Taxes 

Sales Tax (+8%) 

S ales Tax is the largest source of 

revenue for the General Fund; 

24% of the total amount of 

budgeted revenue received in 

the second quarter.  

Second quarter 2016 saw an 8% 

gain in sales tax over 2015, largely 

due to continuing construction-

related sales tax which reflects 

the prior year’s development 

activity. Sales tax is explored 

further on Page 7. 

 

(Continued on page 3) 

Revenue Source 2013 Actual 2014 Actual 2015 Actual 2016 Actual

% Change 

From 2015

Sales Tax 3,907,021$       3,849,965$       4,825,186$       5,196,642$       8%

Property Tax 3,718,493         3,979,159         4,103,337         4,295,462         5%

Utility Taxes 2,434,275         2,383,508         2,219,677         2,369,841         7%

B&O Tax 1,226,735         1,251,741         1,332,334         2,324,207         74%

Development Fees 2,090,189         2,113,077         2,396,293         2,148,502         -10%

Recreation Fees 1,140,348         1,182,990         812,819           1,264,031         56%

Jail Services 665,393           682,229           841,538           869,427           3%

Court Fines/Fees 449,350           553,361           579,798           668,320           15%

General Fund Major Revenue Sources - Actual Revenue Received

Through the Quarter Ended June 30
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Property Tax (+5%) 

P roperty Tax represents the 

second largest source of 

revenue for the General Fund 

and showed an increase of 5% 

for 2016 over second quarter of 

2015; however it is only 0.7% 

higher than the four-year 

average for property tax 

received in the second quarter. 

 

The increase in 2016 over 2015 

figures is primarily attributed to 

the addition of the value of new 

construction to the total 

assessed value of property within 

Issaquah.  

 

The majority of property tax is 

remitted to the City in the 

second and fourth quarters of 

each year. 

 

Utility Taxes (+7%) 

U tility taxes are the third 

largest source of General 

Fund revenue, comprising 11% of 

all General Fund revenue 

received for second quarter.  

 

Utility taxes are levied on the 

gross income derived from the 

sales of electricity, natural gas, 

water, solid waste collection, 

telephone (wireless and land 

line) and cable television 

services provided within City 

limits and are collected monthly. 

 

The 7% increase in utility taxes 

collected in the second quarter 

of 2016 compared to 2015 brings 

utility tax revenue back in line 

with the four-year average.  

 

2015 utility tax revenue was 

adversely affected by the 

(Continued from page 2) 

(Continued on page 4) 
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General Fund:  2016 Second Quarter Performance 

unusually mild winter and spring 

experienced in the Pacific 

Northwest causing decreased 

consumption of natural gas and 

electricity which in turn 

decreased revenue received. 

 

B & O Tax  (+74%) 

B usiness and occupation 

(B&O) taxes are imposed on 

all business activity occurring 

within the Issaquah City limits. 

B&O taxes are collected either 

quarterly from businesses with 

gross income of more than 

$25,000 in a quarter or more than 

$100,000 in a fiscal year.  

 

Many businesses are opting to file 

annually. As of second quarter 

2016 there are now 3,554 annual 

filers compared to 2015’s 2,289 

businesses registered to file 

annually. 

 

The majority of the 74% increase 

in second quarter 2016 B&O tax 

revenue over 2015 can be 

directly attributed to an increase 

in B&O tax rates that took effect 

April 1, 2015. 

 

Also influencing the increase is a 

change to the Issaquah 

Municipal Code requiring 

hospitals and clinics not religiously

-affiliated to now be subject to 

B&O taxes.  

 

Other Major Revenue:  

Charges for Service 

Development Fees (-10%) 

D evelopment fee revenue 

includes building permit fees, 

engineering services, plan review 

and inspection services, as well as 

expedited review and inspection 

services.  

 

After development activities 

surged in 2015, a relative lull 

beginning in 2016 caused second 

quarter development-related 

revenue to sink 10% below 2015 

levels and 2% below the four-year 

average.  

 

There has been a sizeable 

decrease in multi-family and 

commercial permit activity and 

development activity is expected 

to remain relatively flat  

throughout 2016. 

 

Recreation Fees (+56%) 

R ecreation fees include the 

fees paid to participate in 

Parks  Department recreation and 

aquatics programs. 2016 second 

quarter Recreation Fee revenue is 

56% higher than that received the 

second quarter of 2015. 2016 

revenue received is 1.8% higher 

than the four-year average. 

 

2015 second quarter revenue was 

adversely affected by the closure 

of the Julius Boehm Pool for 

renovation from late November 

2014 until it reopened late 

summer 2015. 

 

Jail Services (+3%) 

J ail Services 2016 revenue 

received increased 3% 

compared to second quarter 

2015, but is just 1.2% below the 

four-year average as a result of 

less daily billings.  

 

Court Fines & Fees (+15%) 

C ourt Fines/Fees revenue is up 

15% from 2015 second 

quarter revenue. This increase is 

reflective of the increase in photo 

enforcement citations.  

 

Expenditure Highlights 
 

E xpenditures in the General 

Fund are incurred in the 

provision of general government 

services such as police and fire 

(Continued from page 3) 

(Continued on page 5) 

General Fund 2013 Actual 2014 Actual 2015 Actual 2016 Actual

% Change 

From 2015

Revenue 17,424,959$     18,003,250$     19,618,564$     21,540,793$     10%

Expenditures 17,685,838       18,081,501       18,979,512       19,995,855       5%

Difference (260,879)$        (78,251)$          639,051$         1,544,938$       

General Fund - Actual Expenditures & Revenue

Through the Quarter Ended June 30
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protection; planning and community 

development; recreation, and City 

management. 

 

Year-to-date expenditures as of June 30 

are $9,764,092; 45% of the 2016 budgeted 

amount. This figure is 5% greater than 

second quarter 2015 and consistent with 

the four-year average.  

 

A snapshot of 2016 second quarter 

expenditures by department is presented 

below. A more detailed analysis of budget-

to- actual variances by department can 

be found on Page 9. 

(Continued from page 4) 
 

Department Name

2016 

Budget

Actual for the 

2nd Quarter

Year-to-Date

Actual

Year-to-Date 

% of Budget

City Council 131,400$          29,974$            71,834$           55%

Executive 897,200            206,028            431,056           48%

Municipal Court 999,700            245,282            489,739           49%

City Clerk 335,900            79,382              158,602           47%

Finance 1,089,500         288,566            548,089           50%

Legal 585,000            105,549            203,770           35%

Support Svcs & Systems 457,300            102,034            218,261           48%

Communications 318,700            71,896              145,993           46%

Human Resources 469,300            95,541              309,094           66%

Information Technology 810,860            173,852            360,668           44%

Police 10,107,900        2,338,147         4,895,757         48%

Fire 6,160,500         1,515,109         3,022,481         49%

Development Services 6,474,100         1,520,479         2,757,058         43%

Economic Development 733,500            144,171            331,858           45%

Parks & Recreation 7,988,400         1,700,611         3,648,524         46%

Community Services 855,100            209,589            282,638           33%

Other General Govt'l 5,945,250         724,984            2,120,433         36%

Total GF Departments 44,359,610$      9,551,193$       19,995,855$     45%

General Fund Departments - Actual Expenditures

Through the Quarter Ended June 30, 2016
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General Fund:  Revenue from All Sources 

Revenue Source

2016 

Budget

Actual for the 

2nd Quarter

Year-to-Date

Actual

Year-to-Date 

% of Budget

Property Tax 7,950,000$        3,847,295$        4,295,462$       54%

Sales Tax 9,255,000         2,545,344         5,196,642         56%

Business & Occupation Tax 4,000,000         1,059,250         2,324,207         58%

Utility Taxes 4,906,000         1,062,985         2,369,841         48%

Other Taxes 250,600            24,727              73,957             30%

Total Taxes 26,361,600        8,539,601          14,260,109       54%

Building/Development Fees 2,975,000$        585,827$          983,060$          33%

Business Licenses 295,000            62,452              140,714           48%

Other Licenses/Permits 90,800              6,063                9,822               11%

Total Licenses & Permits 3,360,800          654,341            1,133,596         34%

Federal Grants 200,000$          2,386$              49,819$           25%

State & Local Grants 285,000            18,308              80,493             28%

Sales Tax Mitigation 575,000            138,003            279,402           49%

Criminal Justice (State) 74,100              16,869              33,787             46%

Liquor 434,000            115,946            223,214           51%

Misc Intergov'tl/Shared -                       22,737              22,737             n/a

Total Intergovt'l/Shared 1,568,100          314,249            689,451           44%

Jail Services/Fees 1,807,100         490,594            869,427           48%

Court Fees & Fines 1,204,400         367,002            668,320           55%

Recreation/Pool Fees 2,470,000         465,600            1,264,031         51%

Plan Check/Inspection/Eng 1,700,800         773,363            1,165,442         69%

Dispatch Services 435,000            112,261            187,101           43%

Other Fees & Charges 1,002,400         270,616            525,672           52%

Total Charges for Services 8,619,700          2,479,436          4,679,994         54%

Investment Interest 184,100$          45,409$            107,454$          58%

Rents & Leases 910,100            88,463              492,537           54%

Other Miscellaneous Revenue 65,100              17,409              20,498             31%

Total Miscellaneous Revenue 1,159,300          151,281            620,489           54%

Operating Transfers-In 302,700$          75,675$            151,350$          50%

Misc Other Sources 1,000,000         (750)                 5,803               n/a

Total from Other Sources 1,302,700          74,925              157,153           12%

Total General Fund Revenue 42,372,200$      12,213,833$      21,540,793$     51%
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Sales Tax Analysis 
Overview 
 

R etail Sales and Use Tax is the largest 

source of revenue for the City’s 

General Fund and provides revenue to 

the Street and Capital Projects funds as 

well. The total sales and use tax 

revenue received for all funds through 

the second quarter is $6,618,335. The 

graphs at right represent the total sales 

tax collected for all City funds. 

 

Major Tax Category 

Performance 
 

T he City of Issaquah receives the 

majority of its retail sales tax, 68%, 

from two categories: Retail Trade at 

48% and Construction at 20%.  

 

While Retail Trade-related sales tax 

showed moderate gains, Construction-

related sales tax for 2016 was 

$1,307,225; 12% higher than that 

received second quarter of 2015.  

 

In 2011, the City received $1,563,973 in 

Construction-related sales taxes due 

largely to the construction of Swedish 

Hospital and increased residential 

development in the Issaquah Highlands.  

 

In 2016, Issaquah Highlands residential 

construction activity continues to be a 

factor, along with the initial permitted 

construction projects related to the 

Central Issaquah Plan. 

 

While second quarter 2016 

development revenue has decreased, 

higher-than-budgeted development 

revenue throughout 2014 and 2015 

contributes to the expectation that 

construction-related sales tax will 

continue its surge into 2016; but 

potentially levelling off toward year 

end. 

Construction
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O verall, actual 2016 expenditures for the General Fund departments ended the second quarter 5% 

higher than second quarter 2015. The higher dollar value of 2016 actual expenditures reflects that the 

2016 budgeted expenditures for the General Fund are 14% higher than 2015. 

 Nine out of seventeen General Fund departments finished the second quarter of 2016 either significantly 

higher (>+7%)or lower (<-5%) than the same quarter last year. 

 

2016 actual department expenditures that ended significantly higher or lower than second quarter 2015 

expenditures are illustrated below and explained on the next page. 

General Fund:  Department Expenditures 

Department 2013 Actual 2014 Actual 2015 Actual 2016 Actual

% Change 

From 2015

City Council 38,875$           46,805$           46,771$           71,834$           54%

Executive 650,191           374,893           412,562           431,056           4%

Municipal Court 394,139           414,734           455,506           489,739           8%

City Clerk 171,915           137,861           115,876           158,602           37%

Finance 607,582           476,192           541,427           548,089           1%

Legal 234,320           201,468           260,511           203,770           -22%

Support Svcs & Systems 1                     179,170           242,002           218,261           -10%

Communications 108,019           129,750           143,760           145,993           2%

Human Resources 169,586           172,646           191,690           309,094           61%

Information Technology 357,838           317,392           381,911           360,668           -6%

Police 4,225,626         4,768,087         4,917,444         4,895,757         0%

Fire 2,528,230         2,636,160         2,902,605         3,022,481         4%

Development Services 2,535,397         2,799,763         2,572,274         2,757,058         7%

Economic Development 247,920           326,105           335,235           331,858           -1%

Parks & Recreation 3,405,152         3,647,846         3,475,548         3,648,524         5%

Community Services 201,610           249,441           290,294           282,638           -3%

Other General Govt'l 1,809,439         1,203,190         1,694,098         2,120,433         25%

Total GF Departments 17,685,838$     18,081,501$     18,979,512$     19,995,855$     5%

General Fund Expenditures - Four-Year Comparison

Through the Quarter Ended June 30

(f) 

(b) 

(d) 

(c) 

(e) 

(a) 

(g) 

(h) 

(i) 
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(a) City Council +54% - The increase in 2016 

second quarter expenditures versus the 

same period in 2015 is the result of an 

increase in salary and benefits for Council 

Members implemented after 

recommendation of an independent 

salary commission study mid-2015. 

(b) Municipal Court +8% - The 2016 increase 

over 2015 can be attributed to an increase 

in the full-time equivalent (FTE) of the 

Judge’s position for 0.5 FTE to 0.75. 

(c) City Clerk +37% - The increase in 2016 

second quarter expenditures compared to 

2015 is a position that was vacant in 

second quarter of 2015 is now filled in 2016.  

(d) Legal –22% - The decrease in 2016 second 

quarter expenditures versus 2015 is the 

result of a reduction in general municipal 

services related to the decrease in 

development activity. 

(e) Support Services & Systems –10% - 2016 

second quarter expenses were less than 

the same time period in 2015 due to labor 

reallocation to the City Facilities and Park 

Maintenance divisions in the Parks 

Department. 

(f) Human Resources +61% - The increase in 

2016 second quarter expenditures over the 

same time period in 2015 is directly tied to 

the financial compensation of a departing 

senior staff member. 

(g) Information Technology -6% - The 6% 

decrease in 2016 expenditures compared 

to  2015 is tied to the position vacancy  

senior staff member until late in the second 

quarter of 2016. 

(h) Development Services +7% - 2016’s 

increased expenditures are primarily 

related to an increase in professional 

contracted services to support the 

expedited review services requested by 

developers.  

(i) Other General Govt’l +25% - The increase 

in 2016 second quarter expenditures 

compared to 2015 is directly related to an 

increase in one-time Interfund transfers for: 

 $300,000 to the Contingency Fund 

which was newly established during 

the 2016 budget process; and 

 $265,000 to the Street Improvement 

Fund for NW Holly Street construction. 

Explanation of Significant % Variance of Budget Expended 

General Fund:  Department Expenditures (cont.) 
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T he City operates three utilities: Water, 

Sewer and Stormwater. In order to present 

the complete picture of Utility revenue and 

expenses, Operating, Debt Service (when 

applicable) and Capital Project funds for 

each utility have been combined. 

 

Expenses 
 

E xpenses in the utility funds are segregated 

into four functional categories:  

Maintenance & Operations Costs, Capital 

Outlay, Debt Service and Transfers to other 

non-utility funds. The distribution of these 

expense categories over the three utilities is 

displayed at right. 

 

Operating expenses include:  Personnel, 

Supplies & Equipment, Charges & Services, and 

Intergovernmental Charges. These detailed 

expenditure components are presented in the 

graph below. As of June 30 2016, expenses for the 

three utilities combined ended 8% less than the four 

year average.  

 

2016 year-to-date expenses through second quarter 

for the Water utility as a whole finished at 27% of 

budget; 4% lower than the four year average. 2016 

expenses, when compared to 2015, are down 23% 

for the utility as a whole due a substantial reduction 

in capital pass-through expenses associate with fees 

collected on behalf of the Cascade Water Alliance 

(CWA) during the submission of new development 

projects. The City collects the fees and then pays 

them to CWA. 

 

A significant decline in development projects 

processed in the fourth quarter of 2015 and first 

quarter of 2016 greatly reduced CWA-related 

expenses as compared to the second quarter of 

2015..  

 

Actual CWA expenses through second quarter 2015 

were $1,687,405 while 2016 were only $264,220. This, 

combined with a $92,117 increase in other capital 

project expenses results in 2016 capital expenses 

finishing 63% lower than 2015 second quarter 

expenses. 

 

The 6% increase from 2015 to 2016 in the Sewer utility 

expenses is tied, in large part, to capital project 

implementation; primarily the manhole 

rehabilitation program.  

 

Second quarter  Stormwater expenses finished at 

29% of budget; matching the four-year average for 

Stormwater utility expenses as a whole. Year-to-

date 2016 Stormwater expenses are 2% higher than 

2015. 

 

Revenue 
 

T he majority of utility revenue, 89%, is earned 

through charges for services, which are the 

charges utility customers pay for their consumption 

or use of water, stormwater removal and sewage 

treatment. The other 11% of revenue is comprised 

primarily of fees paid to the City by developers for 
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Maintenance & 

Operations

85%

Capital Outlay

12%

Transfers-out

2%

Debt Service

1%

Utility Funds - Year to Date Expenses by Category

Personnel

27%Supplies & 

Equipment

7%

Charges & 

Services

23%

Intergovernmental 

Charges

31%

Capital Outlay

6%

Transfers-Out

1%
Debt Service

1%

Utility Funds: Year-to-Date Expenses by Type



P A G E  1 1  

2 0 1 6  S E C O N D  Q U A R T E R  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T U S  R E P O R T  

capital construction to mitigate increased 

demand on the capital infrastructure; funds from 

other agencies; rental of utility-owned property; 

and other sources such as transfers-in from other 

funds. 

At quarter-end Utility revenue, as a whole, finished 

1% less than the four-year average of budget-to-

actual, but 15% less than second quarter 2015. This 

is primarily due to a large development project 

that brought higher-than-expected capital 

contributions to the Water and Sewer capital funds 

in early 2015. 

 

Because of reduced development activity in late 

2015 and early 2016, second quarter revenue for 

the Water funds is running 22% less than 2015, 8% 

lower than the four-year average, while Sewer is 

13% less than 2015 and 2% less than the four-year 

average.  

 

Second quarter revenue for Stormwater funds is 

running 8% lower than 2015, but that is because 

less revenue was budgeted for 2016; primarily 

funding for capital projects. Charges for Service 

were equal to the four-year average.  

Charges for 

Service

89%

Capital 

Contributions

5%

Intergovermental

2%

Rents & Leases

3%

Other Revenue

1%

Utility Funds - Year to Date Revenue by Source

Budget Year-to-Date Budget Year-to-Date Budget Year-to-Date

Beginning Balance 8,644,400$     9,282,088$     6,615,000$     7,243,733$     3,360,900$     4,792,380$     

Operating Revenues

Charges for Serv ice 7,238,200$     2,947,586$     7,730,300$     3,870,935$     4,676,800$     2,280,065$     

Intergovernmental -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        38,194             

Other Revenue 1,200               450                   -                        -                        -                        150                   

Total Operating Revenues 7,239,400$     2,948,036$     7,730,300$     3,870,935$     4,676,800$     2,318,408$     

Operating Expenses

Maintenance & Operations 5,969,200       2,773,159       7,457,900       3,718,071       3,424,900       1,500,823       

Total Operating Expenses 5,969,200       2,773,159       7,457,900       3,718,071       3,424,900       1,500,823       

Operating Income (Loss) 1,270,200$    174,876$       272,400$       152,864$       1,251,900$    817,586$       

Non-Operating Revenues

Intergovernmental -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      771,100$        193,632$        

Capital Contributions 3,050,000       420,002           300,000           24,713             200,000           116,808           

Rents & Leases 524,000           263,348           -                        -                        -                        -                        

Other Revenue 80,000             54,295             10,000             2,782               198,100           15,492             

Total Non-Operating Revenues 3,654,000$     737,645$        310,000$        27,495$           1,169,200$     325,932$        

Non-Operating Expenses

Capital Outlay 6,750,200$     768,408$        673,000$        120,212$        2,504,400$     249,533$        

Debt Serv ice

Principal 510,000           -                        -                        -                        361,300           61,291             

Interest 130,100           64,550             -                        -                        18,600             1,839               

Transfers-Out 106,300           53,150             47,900             23,950             147,100           51,050             

Total Non-Operating Expenses 7,496,600$     886,108$        720,900$        144,162$        3,031,400$     363,713$        

Ending Balance 6,072,000$     9,308,501$     6,476,500$     7,279,930$     2,750,600$     5,572,184$     

Water Sewer Stormwater
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P A G E  1 2  

Actual Expenses & Revenue(a) 4-Year Comparison thru Second Quarter 

(a) No depreciation expense included. 

(b) City Water Utility rates were increased effective January 1, 2016. Because the City bills in two-month increments, the 

revenue increase will be more visible in the second and future quarters. 

(c) A large multi-family development project brought in higher-than-expected capital contributions for both the City  and 

 Cascade Water Alliance (CWA) in 2015. 2016 CWA contributions were significantly lower reflecting the decrease 

 in new development projects. 

(d) Major development activity occurring in the fourth quarter of 2014 significantly impacted the CWA-related 

 contributions collected in the fourth quarter 2014 which were then remitted to CWA in the second quarter of 2015; 

 impacting expenses for that quarter by $715,000. CWA contributions collected in the fourth quarter of 2015, and first 

 quarter of 2016 were significantly less, causing second quarter 2016 expenses to dip by 63%. 

(d) 

(b) 

2013 2014 2015 2016

Beginning Net Position 6,807,223$   8,037,181$   9,214,574$   9,282,088$   

Operating Revenues

Charges for Service 2,510,189$   2,570,779$   2,709,125$   2,947,586$   

Other Revenue 850              600              500              450              

Total Operating Revenues 2,511,039$   2,571,379$   2,709,625$   2,948,036$   

Operating Expenses

Maintenance & Operations 2,358,510$   2,300,804$   2,550,204$   2,773,159$   

Total Operating Expenses 2,358,510$   2,300,804$   2,550,204$   2,773,159$   

Operating Income (Loss) 152,529       270,575       159,421       174,876       

Non-Operating Revenues

Rents & Leases 332,000$      322,000$      266,975$      263,348$      

Capital Contributions 303,525        950,140        1,741,128     420,002        

Other Revenue 10,471          20,801          33,957          54,295          

Total Non-Operating Revenues 645,996$      1,292,941$   2,042,060$   737,645$      

Non-Operating Expenses

Capital Outlay 237,569$      462,650$      2,099,476$   768,408$      

Debt Service

Principal -                  -                  -                  -                  

Interest 89,324          79,475          72,029          64,550          

Transfers-Out 80,000          66,100          50,000          53,150          

Total Non-Operating Expenses 406,893$      608,225$      2,221,505$   886,108$      

Ending Net Position 7,198,854$   8,992,472$   9,194,551$   9,308,501$   

WATER UTILITY

(c) 



T he majority of the Sewer Operating Fund revenue and expenses are directly related to King County 

METRO Sewer pass-through charges. King County METRO provides sewer treatment services to the 

City’s Sewer Utility customers. Actual revenue and expenses directly related to KC Metro are shown 

below. 

P A G E  1 3  2 0 1 6  S E C O N D  Q U A R T E R  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T U S  R E P O R T  

KC METRO Sewer 

Second Quarter Actuals 2013 Actual 2014 Actual 2015 Actual 2016 Actual

% Change 

from 2015

Operating Expenses 2,576,216$   2,680,762$    2,878,358$    2,933,902$    2%

% of All Sewer Operating Expenses 89% 82% 80% 79%

Operating Revenue 2,623,980$   2,685,096$    2,865,865$    2,851,103$    -1%

% of All Sewer Operating Revenue 73% 73% 74% 74%

(a) 

(b) 

(a) City Sewer Utility rates were increased effective January 1, 2016. Because the City bills in two-month increments, the 

revenue increase will be more visible in the second and later quarters. 

(b) 2015’s increase above 2014 is reflective of  a 5.6% rate increase to King County METRO Sewer pass-through charges. 

(c) Due to the submittal of a large multi-family development project in the second quarter of 2015, sewer capital 

contributions collected to improve the infrastructure related to the high-impact project jumped exponentially over 2014. 

2016 capital contributions dropped to 25% less than average. 

2013 2014 2015 2016

Beginning Net Position 4,049,482$   4,899,110$    5,856,313$    7,243,733$    

Operating Revenues

Charges for Service 3,614,071$   3,679,857$    3,870,330$    3,870,935$    

Other Revenue (344)             -                   -                   -                   

Total Operating Revenues 3,613,727$   3,679,857$    3,870,330$    3,870,935$    

Operating Expenses

Maintenance & Operations 2,884,321$   3,287,588$    3,587,166$    3,718,071$    

Total Operating Expenses 2,884,321$   3,287,588$    3,587,166$    3,718,071$    

Operating Income (Loss) 729,406       392,269        283,165        152,864        

Non-Operating Revenues

Capital Contributions 31,026$        35,061$         580,891$       24,713$         

Other Revenue 3,500           2,907            5,176            2,782            

Total Non-Operating Revenues 34,526$        37,967$         586,067$       27,495$         

Non-Operating Expenses

Capital Outlay 104,300$      101,224$       19,430$         120,212$       

Transfers-Out 47,500          27,800           22,500           23,950           

Total Non-Operating Expenses 151,800$      129,024$       41,930$         144,162$       

Ending Net Position 4,661,614$   5,200,322$    6,683,615$    7,279,930$    

SEWER UTILITY

(c) 
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(a) Stormwater Utility rates were increased effective January 1, 2016. Because the City bills in two-month 

increments, the revenue increase will be more visible in the second quarter. 

(b) For the second time in two years, greater-than-expected second quarter grant funding (intergovernmental 

revenue) has been received.  

(c) Due to the submittal of a large multi-family development project in the second quarter of 2015, Stormwater 

capital contributions collected to improve the infrastructure related to the high-impact project jumped 

exponentially over 2014. 2016 capital contributions dropped 29% compared to 2015 figures but were 10% 

higher than the four-year average. 

(b) 

2013 2014 2015 2016

Beginning Net Position 2,795,117$   2,144,286$   2,985,887$   4,792,380$   

Operating Revenues

Charges for Service 2,115,321$   2,122,280$   2,250,535$   2,280,065$   

Intergovernmental -                  28,416          24,361          38,194          

Other Revenue 150              720              -                  150              

Total Operating Revenues 2,115,471$   2,151,416$   2,274,896$   2,318,408$   

Operating Expenses

Maintenance & Operations 1,457,090$   1,366,341$   1,369,014$   1,500,823$   

Total Operating Expenses 1,457,090$   1,366,341$   1,369,014$   1,500,823$   

Operating Income (Loss) 658,381       785,076       905,882       817,586       

Non-Operating Revenues

Intergovernmental 279,002$      62,684$        417,929$      193,632$      

Capital Contributions 8,055           54,778          165,626        116,808        

Other Revenue (3,376)          6,065           9,872           15,492          

Total Non-Operating Revenues 283,681$      123,527$      593,427$      325,932$      

Non-Operating Expenses

Capital Outlay 619,936$      143,387$      347,260$      249,533$      

Transfers-Out 75,500          61,600          48,000          51,050          

Total Non-Operating Expenses 760,405$      204,987$      458,799$      363,713$      

Ending Net Position 2,976,773$   2,847,902$   4,026,398$   5,572,184$   

STORMWATER UTILITY

(c) 

(a) 
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2016 Economy in Brief 
 

 The Consumer Conference Board index of 

consumer confidence, which had decreased in 

May, was up by 5.6 points to 98.0 in June. The 

Conference Board survey described consumers 

as cautiously optimistic about economic growth 

in the short-term. 

 The U.S. economy added 287,000 net new jobs in 

June, the largest monthly increase since 

October 2015.  

 U.S. light motor vehicle sales declined by 4.5% in 

June. 

 Washington’s GDP growth is well above the 

national average thanks to electronic shopping. 

 Seattle home and shelter prices continue to 

increase. 

 June inflation in the Seattle area 

is 1.8% higher than the previous 

June. 

 Washington housing permits got 

off to a strong start in the second 

quarter of 2016. 

 Washington exports declined for 

the second time since 2009. 

 

State and Local 

Economy 
 

Employment 
 

B ased on a Bureau of Labor 

Statistics survey of businesses and 

governments, Washington added an 

estimated 96,900 jobs from June 2015 

to June 2016 (not seasonally 

adjusted).  

 

The private sector added an 

estimated 84,000 jobs; while public 

sector gained an estimated 12,900 

jobs.  

Overall, eleven industries expanded employment in 

June, one declined (manufacturing) and one was 

unchanged (mining/logging). The industry with the 

highest amount of jobs added is in professional and 

business services followed closely by construction. 

 

Issaquah’s June unemployment rate was 3.8%, up 

from June 2015’s rate of 3.4%. The City of Issaquah 

finds itself in the middle of the pack of local cities’ 

unemployment rates with Kirkland coming in lowest 

at 3.6% and Des Moines highest at 5.2%. 

 

(Sources:  Washington State Employment Security 

Department, Monthly Employment Report for June 2016 

and the US Bureau of Labor Statistics) 

 

(Continued on page 16) 

Economic Outlook Update 

Washington Employment Security Department 

Local Area Unemployment - June 2016 (US Bureau of Labor Statistics) 
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Housing 

 

S eattle area home 

prices continue to rise 

rapidly and now exceed 

the 2007 peak. 

 

According to the S&P 

CoreLogic Case-Shiller 

Home Price Indices, 

Seasonally Adjusted Annual Rate (SAAR) Seattle 

area home prices increased 0.9% in April and are up 

10.7% over the previous April.  

 

Seattle area home prices have declined only once 

(last May) since the trough in November 2011. Prices 

have gained 49.5% since that low-price trough and 

now exceed the May 2007 peak by 3.9%.  

 

Portland, Seattle, and Denver reported the highest 

year-over-year gains among the S&P CoreLogic 

Case-Shiller 20-City Composite Home Price Index 

with another month of annual price increases. 

Portland led the way with a 12.3% year-over-year 

price increase, followed by Seattle at 10.7%, and 

Denver with a 9.5% increase.  

 

According to the 

Kidder Mathews 

Second Quarter 

2016 Real Estate 

Market Review, the 

apartment market 

was the second 

housing category to 

recover from the 

recession.  

 

Over the past 

twelve months the average regional rent increased 

from $1,231 to $1,343 (9.1%). The King-Central sub-

region has the highest overall rent in the region, 

currently averaging $1,766/month, up 7.0% over the 

past year. The King/Eastside sub-region has the 

second highest overall rent, currently averaging 

$1,716/month, up 9.2% over  the past year.  

 

A significant portion of the increases can be 

attributed to the higher prices of new units delivered 

over the past three years.  

 

The University of Washington’s Runstad Center for 

Real Estate Studies 

Spring 2016 

apartment market 

review reports that as 

of the firrst quarter of 

2016, the statewide 

rental vacancy rate 

fell to a new low of 3.0 

percent. Much of the decrease in vacancies can be 

attributed to an increase in household formations, 

coupled with a surge in relocation to Washington 

State as a result of robust job growth. 

 

(Source:  Washington State Economic & Revenue Forecast 

Council, July 11, 2016; 1st Quarter 2016 Kidder Mathews 

Real Estate Market Review covering King, Pierce, 

Snohomish, Thurston and Kitsap Counties; and University of 

Washington’s Runstad Center for Real Estate Studies Spring 

2016 Apartment Market Review) 

 

Construction 
 

A ccording to the Washington State Economic 

and Revenue Forecast Council, Washington 

(Continued from page 15) 

 

A ccording to the 

July 2016 Trulia 

Real Estate Market 

Overview, the median 

sales price of 

Issaquah homes is 

$556,000. 

Type of Unit 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Single-Family 92 60 45 61 71

Multi-Family 85 14 219 456 7

Year-to-date Residential Units Added in Issaquah

June 2016 June 2015

United States

Unemployment Rate 4.9% 5.3%

Washington

Unemployment Rate 5.8% 5.6%

Resident Labor Force 3,624,500 3,534,100

Unemployed 208,900 197,300

Seattle/Bellevue/Everett

Unemployment Rate 4.6% 4.4%

Resident Labor Force 1,604,000 1,577,700

Unemployed 74,200 69,000

Issaquah

Unemployment Rate 3.8% 3.4%

Resident Labor Force 19,271 19,037

Unemployed 732 654
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housing permits got off to a very strong start in the 

second quarter of 2016 with an average of 44,100 

units (SAAR) permitted in April and May of which 

22,800 were single family and 21,300 were multi-

family. Their June forecast expects an average of 

22,500 single-family units and 20,100 multi-family units 

for a total of 42,600 for the second quarter as a 

whole. 

 

Locally, residential permitting activity showed similar 

trends with single-family permit activity far outpacing 

multi-family. The number of multi-family units added 

through the second quarter of 

2016 was considerably lower 

than the same time period of 

2015. 

 

Inflation 

 

S eattle area consumer price 

inflation remains moderate 

thanks to declining energy 

costs. Over the last year, from 

June 2015 to June 2016, 

consumer prices in the Seattle 

area rose 1.8% compared to 

1.0% for the U.S. city average.  

 

Over the year, food prices increased 1.0% while 

energy prices declined 7.2%, largely due to the 

lower prices for gasoline. 

 

(Sources:  US Bureau of Labor Statistics, July 15, 2016 news 

releases for Seattle and All Cities) 

 

Risks to Economic Recovery 

R isks to the U.S. and local economy are generally 

from factors outside the state. These risks 

include: 

 Negative Impact of Strong Dollar on Exports. 

Washington exports in 2015 declined for the 

second time since 2009. 

 Slowing Global Economy. The impact of Brexit as 

well as weak growth in Europe and China 

remains a threat to the U.S. economy. 

 Slower US GDP (Gross Domestic Product) Growth.  

 Slowing nonresidential construction. 

 Weaker Manufacturing Activity. 

(Source:  Washington State Economic & Revenue Forecast 

Council Economic Outlook presentation June 13, 2016) 

(Continued from page 16) 

 

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics - Rate of Inflation (CPI-U) 

Permit Type 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Single-Family

New 94 62 44 61 71

Alterations 36 34 30 42 42

Multi-family:

New 1 3 15 21 1

Alterations 13 1 10 42 10

Commercial:

New 3 14 6 2 7

Alterations 45 73 56 54 42

Year-to-Date Building Permit Activity in Issaquah
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Consumer Price Index (CPI-U) - Historical Trend


